
No. 09-11897-G

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CHARLES A. REHBERG,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JAMES P. PAULK et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS AND INSTRUCTORS
SUPPORTING APPELLEE’S PETITION FOR REHEARING OR
HEARING EN BANC**

Ralph Scoccimaro
Georgia Bar No. 631525
Brown & Scoccimaro, P.C.
1801 Gillionville Road
Albany Georgia 31701
(229) 432-9310
(229) 436-6302—facsimile

Paul Ohm (*pro hac* appl. pending)
California Bar No. 205374
University of Colorado Law School
Glushko-Samuelson
Technology Law Policy Clinic
401 UCB
Boulder, CO 80309
(303) 492-0384
(303) 492-1200—facsimile

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C1

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE* UNDER CIRCUIT
RULE 35-5 i

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES MERITING EN BANC
CONSIDERATION 1

ADOPTION OF STATEMENT OF FACTS NECESSARY TO
ARGUMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 1

 I. E-MAIL USERS HAVE A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF
 PRIVACY IN THEIR STORED E-MAIL 3

 A. E-mail users possess a reasonable expectation of privacy in the
 contents of their stored e-mail similar to the expectation of privacy
 in the contents of telephone calls, sealed letters, and private papers
 and effects 3

1. E-mail, like the telephone, plays a vital role in private communication that reflects users’ reasonable expectation of privacy.....	3
2. Stored e-mail is communications content protected by the Fourth Amendment like the content of telephone calls, sealed letters, and personal papers and effects.....	6
3. The panel’s ruling contradicts the near-unanimous weight of authority.....	9
B. The panel’s ruling will justify expansive new police surveillance of private e-mail messages.....	14
II. THE PLAINTIFF PLED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SURVIVE A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	A1
LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	A2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	2, 8
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1011 (2009).....	12
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878).....	9
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	4
<i>In re Applic. Of U.S. for Orders Authorizing the Use of Pen Registers</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 325 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>*Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	4
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	2, 4
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp</i> , 587 F.Supp.2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 2010 WL 816832 (11th Cir. March 11, 2010).....	1
<i>*Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Stengart v. Loving Care Agency</i> , 2010 N.J. LEXIS 241 (N.J. March 30, 2010).....	12
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	9
<i>United States v. Beckett</i> , No. 09-10579, 2010 WL 776049 (11th Cir. March 9, 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 495 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 64 M.J. 57 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 45 M.J. 406 (C.A.A.F. 1996).....	10

<i>*United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , No. 88-6341, 1989 WL 72926 (6th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 936 F.2d 1249 (11th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	8
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11, 15
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Moreau</i> , 440 F.Supp.2d 81 (D.R.I. 2006).....	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2701	14
18 U.S.C. § 2708.....	14
Other Authorities	
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Digital Dossiers and the Dissipation of Fourth Amendment Privacy</i> , 75 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1083	6
Deidre Mulligan, <i>Reasonable Expectations of Privacy in Electronic Communications: A Critical Perspective on the Electronic Communications Privacy Act</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1557	13
Google, <i>Getting Started with Gmail</i> , available at http://mail.google.com/mail/help/intl/en/start.html (last visited Mar. 30, 2010).....	5
Google, <i>Google Storage</i> , available at http://mail.google.com/support/bin/answer.py?hl=en&answer=39567 (last visited Mar. 30, 2010)	5
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Applying the Fourth Amendment to the Internet: A General Approach</i> , at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1348322 , at 33 (forthcoming Stan. L. Rev., 2010)	13

Patricia L. Bellia & Susan Freiwald, <i>Fourth Amendment Protection for Stored E-Mail</i> , 2008 U. Chi. L. F. 121	13
Stephen Henderson, <i>Nothing New Under the Sun? A Technologically Rational Doctrine of Fourth Amendment Search</i> , 56 Mercer L. Rev. 507 (2005).....	13
Susan Freiwald, <i>First Principles of Communications Privacy</i> , 2007 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 3	6
Yahoo!, <i>Yahoo! Mail Help: Organizing and Accessing E-mail</i> , available at http://help.yahoo.com/l/us/yahoo/mail/original/manage/ (last visited Mar. 30, 2010)	5
